percent (40%) or more of students who are economically disadvantaged 

as defined in Section 18-109.5 of this title or a school district 

with an enrollment of fewer than one thousand students shall be paid 

a one-time award in addition to the salary increases provided in 

paragraph 1 of this subsection: 

a. One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for an 

advanced certificate, 

b. Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for a 

lead certificate, and 

c. Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00) for a master 

certificate. 

3.  School districts may identify and designate the highest 

quality teachers for advanced, lead, and master certificates.  

Participating districts shall submit designation plans to the State